

No. 23-1127

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. TODD HEATH

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
*1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN D. SHEEHAN
ELLIOT S. ROSENWALD
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	4
A. Subsidies Paid Out By The E-Rate Program Are Not “Provided” By The Federal Government	4
B. USAC Is Not An “Agent Of The United States” Because It Cannot Alter The United States’ Legal Rights and Duties	12
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE CONSTRUCTION OF “CLAIM” WOULD HAVE WIDE-REACHING AND SERIOUS RAMIFICATIONS	17
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Eliminates Essential Limitations on False Claims Act Liability	19
B. The Unbounded False Claims Act Liability Endorsed By The Seventh Circuit Imposes Needless Costs On American Businesses—And Raises Constitutional Concerns.....	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi. v. Haroco, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	25
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Briscoe v. Bank of Com. of Ky.</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 257 (1837)	14, 15
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	22
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	6
<i>Fisher v. Le Vian Corp.</i> , 815 F. App’x 170 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	5, 22
<i>Grand Union Co. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	14
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 16
<i>Miller v. U.S. ex rel. Miller</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 22-1615-cv, 2024 WL 3658830 (2d Cir. Aug. 6, 2024).....	17
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 559 (2021)	15

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>N. Assur. Co. of London v. Grand View Bldg. Ass’n</i> , 183 U.S. 308 (1902)	15
<i>O’Neill v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 220 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023)	14
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	5
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	13
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Steele v. Lawyer</i> , 91 P. 958 (Wash. 1907)	14
<i>In re Stericycle Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	13
<i>UC Health v. NLRB</i> , 803 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Americus Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-02676, 2014 WL 4273884 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 44 F.4th 140 (2d Cir. 2022)	13, 17
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	24

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Angelo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 106 F.4th 441 (6th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester County</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 816 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2016)	13, 18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 943 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lesnik v. ISM Vuzem d.o.o.</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 23-16114, 2024 WL 3748978 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2024)	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	2, 7, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014)	18

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	2, 23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pritzker v. Sodexo, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App'x 787 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.</i> , 598 U.S. 739 (2023)	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Canon, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 269 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1600, 2015 WL 1446547 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2015).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. TZAC, Inc. v. Christian Aid</i> , No. 17-cv-4135, 2021 WL 2354985 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2021).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Vt. Nat'l Tel. Co. v. Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> , 34 F.4th 29 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Zotos v. Town of Hingham</i> , 98 F.4th 339 (1st Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	2, 13, 19
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	1, 23
<i>Williams v. Kelly</i> , 2 Conn. 218 (1812).....	14

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C.	
§ 3611	11
§ 3663(a)(1)(A)	11
§ 3664(m)(1)(A)	11, 12
28 U.S.C.	
§ 566(a)	21
§ 566(e)	21
§ 604(a)(18)	11
30 U.S.C. § 1472(e)	8
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3701(b)(1)(D)	10
§ 3711(g)(1)(A)	10
§ 3729(a)	2, 23
§ 3729(b)(2)	3
§ 3729(b)(2)(A)	7, 16, 22
§ 3729(b)(2)(A)(i)	12, 13
§ 3729(b)(2)(A)(i)	16
§ 3729(b)(2)(A)(ii)	5, 12
§ 6707(a)	8
36 U.S.C.	
§ 21708	20
§ 230107	20
§ 300101	20
§ 300104(a)(3)(A)(i)	20
§ 300104(d)(2)(A)	20
§ 30908	20
§ 70904	20
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1320a-7(b)	24
§ 297n-1(b)	8
§ 659(a)	8
47 U.S.C. § 254(d)	4
49 U.S.C. § 24301	21

Statutes and Regulations—Continued	Page(s)
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99–562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	6
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617	6, 15
89 Fed. Reg. 9764 (Feb. 12, 2024)	23
2 C.F.R. § 180.800(a)	24
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	23
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(b)	4, 16
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(c).....	16
47 C.F.R. § 54.702(h)	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.706	4
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(c).....	5
 Other Authorities	
1 Fred A. Shannon, <i>The Organization and Administration of the Union Army, 1861-1865</i> (1965).....	19
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2011)	22
155 Cong. Rec. E1295 (2009).....	17
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 348 (1863)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	21
Free Dictionary, https://bit.ly/46H8Bid	6
<i>Provide</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 940 (10th ed. 1993)	6
<i>Provide</i> , Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1001 (11th ed. 2006)	6
Ralph C. Mayrell, <i>Digging Into FCA Stats: In-House Litigation Budget Insights</i> (July 13, 2021), https://bit.ly/3hUp89K	22

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , Nash & Cibinic Rep. (Mar. 1989)	24
<i>Restatement (First) of the Law of Agency</i> § 12 (1933)	14
<i>Restatement (Second) of the Law of Agency</i> § 12 (1958)	13, 14
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law of Agency</i> § 1.01 (2006)	13, 14, 15
<i>Restitution Process</i> , Criminal Div., U.S. Dep't of Just. (updated Oct. 10, 2023)	11
S. Rep. No. 111–10 (2009)	7
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012)	25
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who's Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	23
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics-Overview: Oct. 1, 1986-Sept. 30, 2023</i> , (2023), https://bit.ly/4cC09lw	22
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-10-97, <i>Federally Created Entities: An Overview of Key Attributes</i> (2009)	20
